
 
 

Scrutiny Panel B 
 

 Thursday, 10th February, 2011 
at 6.00 pm 

PLEASE NOTE TIME OF MEETING 
Council Chamber - Civic Centre 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 

 Councillor Capozzoli (Chair) 
Councillor Daunt (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Drake 
Councillor Harris 
Councillor Marsh-Jenks 
Councillor Payne 
Councillor Parnell 
 

 Contacts 
 

 Democratic Support Officer 
Ed Grimshaw 
Tel: 023 8083 2390 
Email: ed.grimshaw@southampton.gov.uk  

  
Policy and Performance Analyst 
Caronwen Rees 
Tel: 023 8083 2524 
Email: caronwen.rees@southampton.gov.uk  

 

Public Document Pack



 

PUBLIC INFORMATION 
 

Southampton City Council’s Six 
Priorities 

Public Representations  
 

• Providing good value, high quality 
services 

• Getting the City working 

• Investing in education and training 

• Keeping people safe 

• Keeping the City clean and green 

• Looking after people 

 
Fire Procedure – in the event of a fire 
or other emergency a continuous alarm 
will sound and you will be advised by 
Council officers what action to take. 
 
Access – access is available for  
disabled people. Please contact the 
Democratic Support Officer who will 
help to make any necessary 
arrangements. 
 

At the discretion of the Chair, members of 
the public may address the meeting about 
any report on the agenda for the meeting 
in which they have a relevant interest. 
 
Smoking policy – the Council operates a 
no-smoking policy in all civic buildings. 
 
Mobile Telephones – please turn off your 
mobile telephone whilst in the meeting. 
 
Dates of Meetings: Municipal Year 
2010/11  

2010 2011 

Thurs 10 June Thurs 13 Jan 

Thurs 15 July Thurs 10 Feb 

Thurs 9 Sept Thurs 17 Mar 

Thurs 14 Oct  Thurs 21 Apr 

Thurs 11 Nov  

** bold dates are Quarterly Meetings 
 
 

 
 



 

 
CONDUCT OF MEETING 

 
Terms of Reference  
 
The terms of reference of the contained 
in Article 6 and Part 3 (Schedule 2) of 
the Council’s Constitution. 
 

Business to be discussed
[...]
ed by Parliament, ‘live now, pay later’ and forward funding are 
unlawful; and 

• act with procedural propriety in accordance with the rules of fairness. 
 



 

 

AGENDA 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the City Council’s website  
 

1 APOLOGIES AND CHANGES IN PANEL MEMBERSHIP (IF ANY)  
 

 To note any changes in membership of the Panel made in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 4.3.  
 

2 DISCLOSURE OF PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS  
 

 In accordance with the Local Government Act, 2000, and the Council's Code of 
Conduct adopted on 16th May, 2007, Members to disclose any personal or 
prejudicial interests in any matter included on the agenda for this meeting.  
 

NOTE: Members are reminded that, where applicable, they must complete the 
appropriate form recording details of any such interests and hand it to the Panel 
Administrator prior to the commencement of this meeting.  
 

3 DECLARATIONS OF SCRUTINY INTEREST  
 

 Members are invited to declare any prior participation in any decision taken by a 
Committee, Sub-Committee, or Panel of the Council on the agenda and being 
scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

4 DECLARATION OF PARTY POLITICAL WHIP  
 

 Members are invited to declare the application of any party political whip on any matter 
on the agenda and being scrutinised at this meeting.  
 

5 STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR  
 

6 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  
 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the Minutes of the Inquiry Meeting held on 
13th January 2011 and to deal with any matters arising, attached. 
  

7 DEVELOPMENT OF COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA IN SOUTHAMPTON  
 

 Report from the steering group supervising the establishment of a Shadow GP 
Consortium in Southampton detailing the progress towards forming a Southampton 
City Commissioning Consortium, attached.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

8 INTERIM REPORT ON THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE 
FUTURE OF BITTERNE WALK-IN SERVICE  
 

 Report of the Chief Executive of NHS Southampton detailing consultation on Bitterne 
Walk In Centre, attached.   
 

Wednesday, 2 February 2011 SOLICITOR TO THE COUNCIL 
 



 

 

- 13 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 13 JANUARY 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Capozzoli (Chair), Harris, Payne and Parnell 
 

Apologies: Councillors Daunt, Drake and Marsh-Jenks 
 

In Attendance:  Councillor White – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 
 

28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED that the minutes for the Scrutiny Panel B Meeting on 11th November 2010  
be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes 
 
STATEMENT FROM THE CHAIR 
 
The Chair noted the concerns of residents expressed via the LINk in regard to the 
Bitterne Walk In Centre and assured that this item would be an agenda item at the 
February meeting.   
 
 

29. NHS WHITE PAPER: LEGISLATIVE FRAMEWORK AND NEXT STEPS  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive, NHS Southampton City, 
detailing Government’s response to the consultation on the NHS White Paper – Equity 
and Excellence. 
 
RESOLVED that The Panel would continue to receive updates relating to the changes 
to the NHS White Paper  “Equity and Excellence” at future meetings.  
 

30. HEALTHY LIVES, HEALTHY PEOPLE -HM GOVERNMENT STRATEGY FOR 
PUBLIC HEALTH IN ENGLAND  

The Panel noted the report of the Joint Director of Public Health detailing the proposals 
set out within the White Paper “Healthy Lives, Healthy People: Our Strategy for Public 
Health in England”, (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the 
signed minutes). 
 
 

31. SOLENT HEALTHCARE - TRANSFORMING COMMUNITY SERVICES UPDATE ON 
PROGRESS  

The Panel considered the Chief Executive of Solent Healthcare, updating the Panel on 
progress with the establishment of Solent Healthcare as an independent organisation to 
become as NHS Trust on 1st April 2011. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED that Panel supported Solent Healthcare’s progression to autonomy as an 
NHS Trust provider as a precursor to Community Foundation Trust application in line 
with the original Full Business Case. 
 
 

Agenda Item 6



 

 

- 14 - 
 

32. A VISION FOR SOCIAL CARE:  CAPABLE COMMUNITIES AND ACTIVE CITIZENS  

The Panel noted the report of the Executive Director Health and Adult Care, detailing 
the Government’s vision for adult social care and progress towards achieving this 
vision. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed 
minutes). 
 
 

33. TRANSFORMING OLDER PEOPLES MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES IN THE 
SOUTHAMPTON AND SOUTH HAMPSHIRE AREA  

The Panel considered report of the Business and Project Manager – Engagement 
Team- Hampshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust providing an update on 
engagement activity relating to Transforming Older Peoples Mental Health Services in 
the Southampton and South Hampshire area. (Copy of the report circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
RESOLVED  
 

(i) that the Panel noted the level and range of engagement activity carried out in 
relation to Transforming Older Peoples Mental Health Services in the 
Southampton and South Hampshire area; and 

(ii) that the Panel approved the Hampshire Partnership Foundation Trust 
proposals to proceed to a period of formal consultation.  

 



 

 1

DECISION-MAKER:  PANEL B 

SUBJECT: DEVELOPMENT OF COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA IN 
SOUTHAMPTON 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2011 

AUTHOR: Name:  Dr Stephen Townsend   

 E-mail: steve.townsend@nhs.net 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

None 

 

SUMMARY  

Following the publication of the white paper Equity and Excellence: Liberating the 
NHS, the general practices of Southampton have met, agreed to work together with a 
view to forming a Southampton City commissioning consortium, and elected a 
steering group. The steering group has recommended that a pathfinder consortium be 
established, which requires amongst other things demonstration of engagement with 
local authorities.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note the progress towards forming a Southampton City  
commissioning consortium 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. The requirement, which will probably be part of the Health and Social Care 
Act 2011,, for general practices to be part of a geographically based 
commissioning consortium 

2. To engage with the Panel at an early stage on progress with commissioning 
consortia in Southampton City. 

CONSULTATION  

3. A meeting of GP practices was held on 9th December 2010 to agree to work 
together on the establishment of a commissioning consortium in the City.  

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

4. The structure, function and boundaries of a consortium will not be determined 
until it is formally established by the new NHS commissioning board in before 
April 2013. 

Agenda Item 7



 2

 

DETAIL 

5. The white paper Equity and Excellence: Liberating the NHS, published on 12 
July 2010, heralds what is likely to be the largest reorganisation of the 
National Health Service in its history. Its proposals include: 

• Setting up an NHS Commissioning Board, which will replace the 
Strategic Health Authorities; this will be responsible for developing, 
establishing and monitoring GP led commissioning consortia.  

• Giving local authorities responsibility for public health, and for hosting 
local Health and Wellbeing Boards, which will ensure that the 
democratic accountability of the NHS. 

• Abolishing the Primary Care Trusts, and giving responsibility for 
commissioning most NHS services to consortia of general 
practitioners from 2013. 

6. At the same time, the Quality Innovation Productivity and Prevention (QIPP) 
programme will continue, with the aim of achieving £15-20 billion of 
effici
[...]
age with members and develop a 
constructive working relationship. We hope to work together during this 
period of transition to identify and overcome any issues and ensure services 
continue to be delivered to a high standard.  

FINANCIAL/RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 

Capital  

15. None. 

Revenue 

16. None. 



 

 4

Property 

17. None. 

Other 

18. None.  

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

Statutory power to undertake proposals in the report:  

19. The duty to undertake overview and scrutiny is set out in Section 21 of the 

Local Government Act 2000 and the Local Government and Public 

Involvement in Health Act 2007. 

Other Legal Implications:  

20. None. 

POLICY FRAMEWORK IMPLICATIONS 

21. None. 

 

 

SUPPORTING DOCUMENTATION 

Appendices  

1. None 

Documents In Members’ Rooms 

1. None 

Background Documents 

Title of Background Paper(s) Relevant Paragraph of the 
Access to Information 
Procedure Rules / Schedule 
12A allowing document to be 
Exempt/Confidential (if 
applicable) 

1. None  

Background documents available for inspection at: N/A 

KEY DECISION? No WARDS/COMMUNITIES AFFECTED: All 

 

 



 1

DECISION-MAKER:  PANEL B 

SUBJECT: INTERIM REPORT ON THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION 
IN RELATION TO THE FUTURE OF BITTERNE WALK-
IN SERVICE 

DATE OF DECISION: 10 FEBRUARY 2011  

REPORT OF: CHIEF EXECUTIVE, NHS SOUTHAMPTON CITY  

AUTHOR: Name:  Dawn Buck/Emma McKinney 023 80296932 

 E-mail: Dawn.buck@scpct.nhs.uk 

 

STATEMENT OF CONFIDENTIALITY  

None 

 

SUMMARY  

The panel is asked note progress to date and consider if they wish to submit a formal 
response to the consultation on Bitterne Walk In Centre. 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 (i) To note progress with the consultation including key issues raised 
and the PCT’s responses to these 

 (ii) To considered if the Panel’s would like to formally respond to the 
consultation and the content of any response.  

 (iii) To agree the PCT provides the Panel with their final proposal 
following analysis of the consultation responses 

REASONS FOR REPORT RECOMMENDATIONS 

1. To approve the PCT’s consultation process and rationale for proposals 
following recommendations from Scrutiny Panel B’s meeting in October.  An 
interim report of the process and feedback received to date is attached, 
together with appendices including, stakeholder list, feedback from public 
meetings, full consultation document. 

CONSULTATION  

2. A full log of all the consultation activity is contained within the report 
(Appendix 2) 

ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND REJECTED 

3. NHS Southampton was keen to ensure that the public consultation was based 
on proposals which are both realistic and transparent. A pre consultation 
phase was held in order to assess all options.  Please see section 2 of the 
report. 

 

 

 

DETAIL 

Agenda Item 8



 

 2

4. The Panel considered the pre consultation report on Bitterne Walk-In Centre 
on 14th October, 2010.  Following this the PCT Trust Board agreed that a full 
consultation should commence in November 2010. The full consultation 
document sets out clearly how the proposals and options for final consultation 
were reached (see Section 2 of the attached report).  

5. In relation to the specific points raised in the Panel’s response to the pre 
consultation discussion: 

• the public consultation has been mindful to include both members of 
the public from Southampton as well as areas in Hampshire where we 
know patients currently make use of Bitterne Walk-in Centre. (Please 
see Activity log, Appendix 2).  

• All Councillors had an opportunity to feedback or discuss this further 
with the PCT. 

• The proposals for final consultation were reduced and full closure was 
not included as an option. 

• Clinical and GP engagement is also referenced on the activity log and 
this has specifically addressed concerns in relation to GP access. 

The Interim Report on Consultation to date on the Future of Bitterne Walk-in 
Service (appendix 1) provides details o
[...]
Feedback Report 

 
 

1. Introduction 
 
The purpose of this document is to report on the progress to date on the 
public consultation which commenced on the 15th November 2010 and will 
end on 11th February 2011, in relation to the future of the walk-in service at 
Bitterne Health Centre. 
 

2. Background and Overview to the Proposals 
 
NHS Southampton City is only too aware of the value of walk-in services to 
residents in Southampton, particularly those in the East of the City. On pages 
11-12 of the full consultation document we summarise the comments received 
from members of the public in our pre-engagement phase and it is clear that 
the NHS walk-in service based at Bitterne Health Centre is a much loved local 
service. However the combination of the challenging financial environment 
and the wider strategic direction around unscheduled care services means 
that things have to change. That is not to say we do not believe there is 
a place for the provision of walk-in services in Southampton, merely that how 
they are currently provided and when, needs to be re-considered.  
910 
NHS Southampton City’s Board met in public on 22 July 2010, and approval 
was given to enter a pre-engagement phase on the future of the walk-in 
service at Bitterne.  
 
Clinical engagement 
Since NHS Southampton City began its review of unscheduled care services 
in 2009, GP colleagues have been closely involved at each stage of the 
process. Their views have been sought both formally and informally through 
the bi-monthly GP Forum and discussions have taken place at the NHS 
Southampton City Clinical Leadership Board and the East Southampton 
Urgent Care Board which have GP representation. 
 
Public engagement 
As part of the pre-engagement phase we invited comments from members of 
the public. In total over 1,300 contributions from the public were received 
including letters, emails, petition signatures, one to-one interviews with users 
of the service and responses to a questi
[...]
vice provided at Bitterne Health Centre Interim Report  
3 February2011 

 

Meeting 

Staff & 
stakeholders 

25 Jan public meeting publicised 
via Health E News.   

EM 14.01.11 & 
21.01.11 

Public CLEAR meeting (refugees and 
asylum seekers) 

JG 21.01.11 

Public  Article in Echo from John Denham 
encouraging attendees at public 
meeting 

EM 25.01.11 

Public Public Consultation Event EM/DB 25.01.11 

Public Stand at Central Library where 
BWiC documents available 

JG 25.01.11 

Public and 
staff 

Maternity Service Liaison 
Committee meeting with parents, 
midwives and Health Visitors 

JG 27.01.11 

GPs Stand at GP Forum MB 27.01.11 

Agencies, 
users of 
services 

Learning Disabilities Partnership 
Board 

KT 31.01.11 

FEBRUARY 

MPs Meeting with SW Hampshire MPs 
to discuss health reforms 

MB 02.02.11 

Public Sure Start Toddlers group x 2 JG 07.02.11 

Public Sure Start Playgroup Harefield JG 09.02.11 

Soton Osc Southampton City Council, Scrutiny 
Panel B Meeting 

DB 10.02.11 

Public Stand at Marlands Shopping Centre DB 08.02.11  

 
 



18 

 

Consultation on the future of the walk-in service provided at Bitterne Health Centre Interim Report  
3 February2011 

 

Appendix 3 
 

 
Bitterne Walk-in Centre Consultation Public Meeting  

Monday 29 November, 7.00-9.00pm  
Eastpoint Centre, Thornhill  

 
Chaired by Harry Dymond, Chair of S.Link 

Presentation:  Bob Deans, Chief Executive, NHS Southampton, 
Dr. A. Higgins 

 
Attendance: 8 

 
The meeting began with a brief presentation from Dr Adrian Higgins providing 
an overview of the options for consultation and the process. This was followed 
by a brief question and answer session. Below are some of the main issues 
raised during this section: 
 

• It was requested that the PCT representatives provide more detail on 
the integrated GP and Community Care model which was not included 
in the options for consultation 

• Further information was requested on the SHIP wide strategy for 
unscheduled 
[...]
If it was easier to get a GP appointment 
walk–in care would not be needed. Glad to see Out of Hours is being 
kept either way. 

• Not able to get a child seen by a GP has an impact on school 
attendance which in turn affects a school’s ofsted inspection result 
and score. GPs need to improve appointment system 

• The hysteria in the room has been caused by a complete breakdown 
in communication between health service planners and the rest of the 



24 

 

Consultation on the future of the walk-in service provided at Bitterne Health Centre Interim Report  
3 February2011 

 

population BUT how much was spent on the glossy consultation 
booklets?? Something simpler would have been quite adequate.  

• Get the GP service right first then have another look at the drop in 
service 

• This meeting was not long enough.  

• A microphone should have been used 

• Consultants and Doctors at SUHT are asking people to go to the WIC 
to get dressings done. 


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Including Matters Arising)
	7 Development of Commissioning Consortia in Southampton
	8 Interim Report on the Public Consultation in relation to the Future of Bitterne Walk-in Service
	Appendix




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

- 15 - 
 

SCRUTINY PANEL B 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 10 February 2011 
 

 

Present: 
 

Councillors Capozzoli (Chair), Daunt (Vice-Chair), Drake, Harris, Marsh-
Jenks, Payne and Parnell 
 

In Attendance: Councillor White – Cabinet Member for Adult Social Care and Health 

   
 

 
34. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (INCLUDING MATTERS ARISING)  

RESOLVED: that the minutes for the Scrutiny Panel B Meeting on 13th January 2011 
be approved and signed as a correct record.  (Copy of the minutes circulated with the 
agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 

35. DEVELOPMENT OF COMMISSIONING CONSORTIA IN SOUTHAMPTON  

The Panel considered noted the report from the steering group supervising the 
establishment of a Shadow GP Consortium in Southampton detailing the progress 
towards forming a Southampton City Commissioning Consortium. (Copy of the report 
circulated with the agenda and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
Dr Townsend representing the steering group of the Shadow GP consortium briefed the 
Panel regarding what progress had been made in establishing a consortium of doctors 
in the Southampton area. Dr Townsend detailed how the Shadow Consortium had been 
constituted and who had participated in the selection of its membership. In addition it 
the process to ensure that the new consortia would be required to undertake prior to it 
superseding the Primary Care Trust as the primary commissioner of health provision 
was explained. 
 
With consent of the Chair, Ms Blingo address the meeting. 
 
 

36. INTERIM REPORT ON THE PUBLIC CONSULTATION IN RELATION TO THE 
FUTURE OF BITTERNE WALK-IN SERVICE  

The Panel considered the report of the Chief Executive of NHS Southampton detailing 
consultation on Bitterne Walk In Centre. (Copy of the report circulated with the agenda 
and appended to the signed minutes). 
 
With the permission of the Chair Mr Chaffey representing local residents presented a 
petition directly to the Chief Executive of NHS at the start of the consideration of this 
item  
 
The Chief Executive of NHS Southampton City (Mr Deans) and Dr Higgins along with 
Dr Townsend presented the main findings of the consultation so far and answered 
questions from the Panel in relation to the provision of service in the area.  
 
With consent of the Chair and Mr Chaffey and Mrs Turner (local residents) and Harry 
Dymond (Chair of the Southampton Link) addressed the meeting  
 



 

 

- 16 - 
 

RESOLVED 
 

(i) That the Panel noted how the consultation regarding the Bitterne Walk in 
Centre had progressed and the what the next steps were in process; 

 
(ii) The Panel noted that a general concern had been raised in relation the 

difficulties experienced by members of the public in booking appointments at 
their local surgeries and stressed the importance of ensuring that the public 
are aware of how to readily access the appropriate level of care without being 
inconvenienced;  

 
(iii) The Panel noted the concerns raised in regarding to communicating what 

services are actually available in the area; 
 
(iv) That the Primary Care Trust provide the Panel with their final proposal 

following analysis of the consultation responses; and  
 

(v) The Panel noted that of the options consulted upon, Option 2 had received 
the most public support and therefore felt that this option was preferable but, 
stressed the importance addressing of the concerns raised regarding access 
and communication. 

 
 


